

SUPREME COURT NO. 84115-2
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 62563-2

WILLIAM CONNER and MARILYN CONNER, husband and wife,

Petitioners

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a Washington Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Judith B. Barbour, WSBA # 10601
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent,
The City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 – 4th Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	2
III. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION.....	2
IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED	7
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals Interpreting The Due Process Clause of the Constitution.....	8
1. Due Process Does Not Require that an Owner Be Able to Determine Exactly What Can Be Built on a Landmark Property Just by Reading the Landmarks Preservation Ordinance.....	9
2. The Procedure for Granting a Certificate of Approval for Alteration of a Landmark is Not an Impermissibly Vague <i>Ad Hoc</i> Process.....	13
B. The Decision’s Holding that Ordinance 111022 Clearly Designated the Entire Site as a Landmark Does Not Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent.....	14
VII. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Issaquah,
70 Wn. App. 64, 851 P.2d 744 (1993)..... 9, 12, 13, 14

Burien Bark Supply v. King County,
106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986)..... 9, 11, 13

Development Services v. City of Seattle,
138 Wn.2d 107, 117, 979 P.2d 387 (1999)..... 15

Morin v. Johnson, 49 Wn.2d 275, 300 P.2d 569 (1956)..... 15

Sleasman v. Lacey,
159 Wn.2d 639, 643 n. 4, 151 P.2d 990 (2007)..... 14

State ex rel. Standard Mining & Development Corp. v. Auburn,
82 Wn.2d 321510 P.2d 647 (1973)..... 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings, 36.C.F.R. § 67.7 10

RULES

RAP 13.4(b) 2, 15

ORDINANCES

Seattle City Ordinance 111022..... 5, 14, 15

SMC 25.12.270..... 6

SMC 25.12.350..... 4

SMC 25.12.670..... 6

SMC 25.12.750..... 10
